IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE AT KNOXVILLE

STATE OF TENNESSEE,)
Appellee,) Knox County Criminal 108568
v.) C.C.A. No. E2018-01439-CCA-R3-CD
TYSHON BOOKER,) S. Ct. No. E2018-01439-SC-R11-CD
Appellant.)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NACDL, TACDL, AMOS BROWN, AND CHARLES LOWE-KELLEY

David R. Esquivel (#021459) Jeff H. Gibson (#026321) Sarah Miller (#033441) Angela L. Bergman (#031981) BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC 150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800 Nashville, TN 37201 Phone: 615-742-6200 Email: desquivel@bassberry.com jgibson@bassberry.com smiller@bassberry.com

Counsel for Charles E. Lowe-Kelley

Bradley A. MacLean (#009562) Law Office of Bradley A. MacLean 1702 Villa Place Nashville, TN 37212 Counsel for Charles Lowe-Kelley and Amos Brown

Lucille A. Jewel (#032666) 1505 W. Cumberland Avenue Knoxville, TN 37996-1810

-and-

Stephen Ross Johnson (#022140) Sixth Circuit Vice-Chair Amicus Committee of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

Ritchie, Dillard, Davies, & Johnson 606 W. Main Street, Suite 300 Knoxville, TN 37902

Counsel for National Association of Criminal Defense Attorneys

Jonathan D. Cooper (#016041) President, Tennessee Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers 530 Church Street, Suite 300 Nashville, TN 37219 (615) 329-1338

Counsel for Tennessee Association of Criminal Defense Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 5
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE10
II. INTERESTS OF AMICI
III. REASONS TO GRANT THE APPEAL
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE16
V. ARGUMENT17
A. Juveniles are constitutionally different for sentencing purposes
B. Tennessee's sentencing scheme for first-degree murder offers no
flexibility to account for the circumstances of youth as required by
<i>Miller</i> and its progeny21
C. Imposition of a mandatory minimum fifty-one-year sentence on a
juvenile is unconstitutional because it deprives him of "a meaningful
opportunity to obtain release based on demonstrated maturity and
rehabilitation."23
(1) A 51-year mandatory minimum life sentence is a <i>de facto</i>
LWOP sentence23
(2) Release after 51 years offers virtually no opportunity to
meaningfully engage in free society26
(3) Imposing a 51-year mandatory minimum forswears
altogether the rehabilitative ideal29

D. Many other jurisdictions hold that similarly lengthy mandatory
minimum sentences for juveniles violate the Eighth Amendment
under <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> 30
E. Evidencing our nation's evolving standard of decency, a large
number of states have enacted new sentencing schemes in response to
Graham, Miller and Montgomery, leaving Tennessee as an outlier34
F. Tennessee's Constitution, Art. I, §§ 13, 16 and 32, provides
greater protection than the federal constitution against the
unnecessary rigor and inhumanity of imposing a 51-year mandatory
minimum prison term on a juvenile37
VI. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Florida</i> , 188 So.3d 849 (Fla. St. App. 2012)	
Amos Brown v. State, No. 4-CR-64 (McMinn Cnty. Cir. Ct.)	11
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	
<i>Brown v. Jordan</i> , 563 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2018)	21
<i>California v. Fernandez,</i> 2015 WL 1283486 (Cal. Ct. Ap. Mar. 18, 2015)	32
<i>California v. Ramirez,</i> 2017 WL 5824286 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2017)	32
<i>State ex rel. Carr v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017)	32
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018), <i>reconsideration denied</i> (Oct. 4, 2018)	32, 33, 36
Casiano v. Comm'r of Correction, 115 A.3d 1037 (Conn. 2015)	32
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018)	32
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
Jacob Brown v. State, 2016 WL 1562981 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2016), perm. app. denied (Aug. 19, 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1331 (2017)	16

Lowe-Kelley v. Washburn, No. 1:16-cv-00082 (M.D. Tenn.)	12
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908, 914 (7th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) <i>pa</i>	assim
Miller v. State, 584 S.W.2d 758 (Tenn. 1979), overruled by State v. Pruitt, 510 S.W. 3d 398 (Tenn. 2016)	37
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) <i>pa</i>	assim
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 137 N.E.3d 763 (Ill. 2019)	25, 32
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) pa	assim
 State v. Collins, No. 2018 WL 1876333, at *20–21 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 18, 2018), appeal denied (Aug. 8, 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 649 (2018) (both opinions quo 	16
<i>State v. Davilla</i> , 462 P. 3d 748 (Or. Ct. App. 2020)	32
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2 S.W.3d 912 (Tenn. 1999)	37
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 2018 WL 110972 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 26, 2018)	16
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 76 N.E.3d 1127 (Ohio 2016)	26

<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	26, 30, 31
State v. Zachary Everett Davis, No M2016-01579-CCA-R3-CD (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 11, 2017)	15
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	32
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 491 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2007)	25
United States v. Taveras, 436 F. Supp.2d 493 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), vacated in part on other grounds sub nom, United States v. Pepin, 514 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
Washington v. Ronquillo, 361 P.3d 779 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	32
White v. Premo, 443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019), cert. dismissed sub nom. Kelly v. White, 140 S. Ct. 993 (2020)	33
State Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-751, 13-752	
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-621(a)(2)(a)	34, 36
Cal. Penal Code § 3051	34
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-401(4)(c)(I)(A) & (B)	34
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-125a(f)(1)	34
D.C. Code Ann. § 24-403.03(a)	34
Del. Code Ann. Title 11, § 4204A(d)(2)	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402(2)(b)	35

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-656(1)
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 640.040
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 878.1
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 279, § 24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 769.25
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 558.047(1)
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-1340.19A
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-32-13.1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-3
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-105.02
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 213.12135
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.115
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39–13–204
Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 508.145
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-206
W.Va. Code § 61-11-23(b)
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730(1)
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c)
Rules
Tenn. R. App. P. 11
Constitutional Provisions
Tenn. Const. art. I

U.S. Const. amend. VIII passim
Other Authorities
Anthony C. Thompson, <i>Navigating the Hidden Obstacles to</i> <i>Ex-Offender Reentry</i> , 45 Boston L. Rev. 255, 272-73 (2004)
Christopher J. Mumola, Bureau of Justice Statistics, No. NCJ 216340, <i>Medical Causes of Death in State Prisons</i> , 2001-2004 (Jan. 2007)
The Counsel of State Governments Justice Center, National Inventory of the Collateral Consequences of Conviction
Craig Haney, <i>The Psychological Impact of Incarceration:</i> <i>Implications for Post-Prison Adjustment</i> (U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 2001)
Deborah LaBelle, <i>Michigan Life Expectancy Data for Youth</i> Serving Natural Life Sentences 2 (2012-2015)
Evelyn J. Patterson, <i>The Dose-Response of Time Served in</i> <i>Prison on Mortality: New York State, 1989-2003</i> 25
<i>False Hope: How Parole Systems Fail Youth Serving</i> <u><i>Extreme Sentences</i></u> , Appendix A at 160-61 (ACLU, Nov. 2016)
U.S. Burden of Disease Collaborators, <i>The State of US</i> <i>Health, 1990-2016</i> , J. Am. Med. Ass'n (<i>JAMA</i>) 2018:319(14):1444
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Life Sentences in the</i> <i>Federal System</i> (Feb. 2015)

Amici Curiae the National Association of Criminal Defense Attorneys ("NACDL"), the Tennessee Association of Criminal Defense Attorneys ("TACDL"), Amos Brown, and Charles Lowe-Kelley submit this brief in support of Appellant Tyshon Booker's application for permission to appeal under Tenn. R. App. P. 11.
